



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

3 April 2024

Michael Jewell Chief, Regulatory Division United States Army Corps of Engineers 1325 J Street Sacramento, CA 95814-2922 <u>Michael.S.Jewell@usace.army.mil</u>

ORDER AMENDING GENERAL ORDER NO. R5-2019-0023, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION OF THE SOUTH SACRAMENTO HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN PROGRAMMATIC GENERAL PERMIT 17 (PGP 17); UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS (WDID#5A34CR00759A1), SACRAMENTO COUNTY

This Order responds to the 23 February 2024 request for an amendment of General Order No. R5-2019-0023, Waste Discharge Requirements and Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification of the South Sacramento Habitat Conservation Plan (SSHCP) Programmatic General Permit (WDID#5A34CR00759). The original General Order was issued on 5 April 2019. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original General Order is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original General Order.

AMENDMENT:

The United States Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers (USACE), is requesting a time extension of the General Order to coincide with the reissuance of USACE's Programmatic General Permit (PGP) 17: Minimal Impact Covered Activities Under the South Sacramento Habitat Conservation Plan.

The General Order is amended to be valid for the term authorized under the USACE's PGP 17. The General Order is not valid if coverage under the USACE's PGP 17 has expired or been terminated by the USACE.

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

No fee was required for this amendment.

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:

Nicholas Savino, Environmental Scientist 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 <u>Nicholas.Savino@waterboards.ca.gov</u> (916) 464-4920

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing General Order No. R5-2019-0023, Waste Discharge Requirements and Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification of the South Sacramento Habitat Conservation Plan (SSHCP) Programmatic General Permit (WDID#5A34CR00759A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original General Order and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original General Order, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the General Order.

Original Signed by Anne Walters for: Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: [Via email only]

United States Army Corps of Engineers (SPK-1995-00386) Sacramento District Office Regulatory Division <u>SPKRegulatoryMailbox@usace.army.mil</u>

Mary Pakenham-Walsh United States Army Corps of Engineers <u>Mary.R.Pakenham-</u> <u>Walsh@usace.army.mil</u>

Sara Cortez United States Army Corps of Engineers Sara.C.Cortez@usace.army.mil

United States Environmental Protection Agency <u>R9CWA401@epa.gov</u>

Joseph Morgan U.S. Environmental Protection Agency <u>Morgan.Joseph@epa.gov</u> Kellie Berry United States Fish & Wildlife Service Sacramento Fish & Wildlife Office Kellie Berry@fws.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2 R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board <u>StateBoard401@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Bill Ziebron Sacramento County <u>ziebronb@saccounty.net</u>

Kim Hudson Sacramento County hudsonk@saccounty.net Marianne Biner Sacramento County <u>binerm@saccounty.net</u>

Adam Laputz Central Valley Water Board Adam.Laputz@waterboards.ca.gov

Clint Snyder Central Valley Water Board <u>Clint.Snyder@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Lynn Coster Central Valley Water Board Lynn.Coster@waterboards.ca.gov Stephanie Tadlock Central Valley Water Board <u>Stephanie.Tadlock@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Kennedy Knight Central Valley Water Board <u>kennedy.knight@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Richard McHenry CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance <u>RMcHenry@calsport.org</u>